

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 277

AN ACT Increasing Compensation for Members of the State Board of Barbers and State Board of Hairdressers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 351, amended. The last paragraph of section 351 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Each member of the board shall be allowed the sum of \$20 \$35 per day and their necessary expenses for actual attendance upon any examination of candidates for registration, and for any necessary hearings and board meetings.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 1601, amended. The last paragraph of section 1601 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Each member of the board shall be allowed the sum of \$20 \$35 per day and their necessary expenses for actual attendance upon any examination of candidates for registration and for any necessary hearings and board meetings.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 278

AN ACT Prohibiting the Driving of Deer While Hunting.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2462, amended. Section 2462 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 2462. Driving deer

It shall be unlawful to drive deer by use of horns, whistles or other noisemaking devices It shall be unlawful for more than 6 persons to participate in a joint hunt for deer, wherein an effort is made to drive deer. "Driving deer" is defined, to mean the intentional act of pursuing, driving, chasing or otherwise frightening or causing deer to move in the direction of any person or persons known to be waiting for the deer so pursued, driven or chased.

Sec. 2. Effective date. Notwithstanding any other provision of law this Act shall become effective 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature.